Method of Data Analysis: 
The responses to the questionnaire items were analyzed using frequency tables and simple percentage method. 
Data Presentation and Analysis: The frequency distribution table was used by study to present data obtained from 
the respondents. One hundred and eighty-one (181) questionnaires to the respondents were distributed to the 
respondents. One hundred and fifty-one (150) questionnaires were retrieved, while thirty-one (31) questionnaires 
were missing, as such, one hundred and fifty (150) questionnaires were used for this analysis.